










 

683 Northland Master Tenant, LLC
Financial Statements 

January 31, 2022
(Unaudited)



(Unaudited)
January December December

ASSETS 2022 2021 2020
Current assets:

Cash $ 193,486             $ 107,791             $ 56,739               
Tenant receivable 56,384               74,685               30,533               
Prepaid expenses 97,686               106,662             90,355               

Total current assets 347,556             289,138             177,627             

Prepaid rent - sublessee 432,362             426,309             306,965             
Prepaid leasing commission 215,525             217,938             112,223             
Tenant security deposits 84,850           84,850               75,750               
Cash reserves 365,983         365,967             375,784             
Equipment, net 6,535             6,535                 8,964                 
Prepaid rent - Master Lease Agreement 25,528,601        25,528,601        19,996,180        

Total assets $ 26,981,412        $ 26,919,338        $ 21,053,493        

LIABILITIES & MEMBERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 206,885             $ 144,555             $ 119,334             
Due to related parties 337,363             337,363             381,281             

Total current liabilities 544,248             481,918             500,615             

Operating deficit loan 49,931               49,931               49,931               
Tenant security deposits 84,850               84,850               75,750               
Deferred rent liability - Master Lease Agreement 5,425,682          5,309,411          3,916,352          
Deferred rent liability - sublessee 6,104,749          6,150,839          6,703,913          
Distribution payable - priority return 113                    113                    148,209             

Total noncurrent liabilities 11,665,325        11,595,144        10,894,155        

MEMBERS' EQUITY 14,771,839        14,842,276        9,658,723          

Total liabilities and net position $ 26,981,412        $ 26,919,338        $ 21,053,493        

683 NORTHLAND MASTER TENANT, LLC
Balance Sheet



Year-to-Date For the Period Ended:
(Unaudited)

January December December
2022 2021 2020

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 122,179             $ 1,468,499          $ 1,249,168          
Additional rental revenue 61,060               648,676             390,730             
Interest and other revenue 25                      261                    556                    

Total revenues 183,264             2,117,436          1,640,454          

Expenses:
Rent expense 156,645             1,879,742          1,879,742          
Payroll 10,674               149,471             149,829             
Utilities expense 44,594               90,116               126,631             
Insurance expense 10,158               120,629             115,150             
Professional fees 2,413                 85,899               52,206               
Property management fee 5,811                 67,515               49,861               
Real estate taxes 241                    19,626               20,645               
Repairs and maintenance 23,165               188,870             90,993               
Asset management fee -                    10,000               10,000               
Miscellaneous expense -                    103                    7,232                 
Depreciation expense -                    2,429                 2,429                 

Total expenses 253,701             2,614,400          2,504,718          

Net loss (70,437)             (496,964)           (864,264)           

Members' equity - beginning of period 14,842,276        9,658,723          7,494,530          

Change in members' equity (70,437)             (496,964)           (864,264)           

Members' capital contributions -                    5,680,517          3,176,666          

Distributions -                    -                    (148,209)           

Members' equity - end of period $ 14,771,839        $ 14,842,276        $ 9,658,723          

683 NORTHLAND MASTER TENANT, LLC
Income Statement



Year-to-Date For the Period Ended:
(Unaudited)

January December December
2022 2021 2020

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (70,437)             $ (496,964)           $ (864,264)           
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Depreciation -                    2,429                2,429                
Decrease (increase) in assets:

Tenant receivables 18,301               (44,152)             331,081             
Prepaid insurance 8,976                (16,307)             (71,854)             
Accrued rental income (6,053)               (119,344)           (260,970)           
Prepaid leasing commission 2,413                (105,715)           (112,223)           
Prepaid rent - Master Lease Agreement 116,271             1,393,059          1,445,129          

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Security deposit liability -                    9,100                36,300               
Accounts payable 62,330               25,221               86,906               
Due to related parties -                    (43,918)             58,850               
Deferred rent liability - sublessee (46,090)             (553,074)           (580,483)           

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 85,711               50,335               70,901               

Cash flows from investing activities:
Equipment purchases -                    -                    (3,912)               

Net cash used by investing activities -                    -                    (3,912)               

Cash flows from financing activities:
Members' contributions -                    5,680,517          3,176,666          
Distibutions -                    (148,096)           (105,026)           
Payments of prepaid rent under Master Lease Agreement -                    (5,532,421)        (3,071,640)        

Net cash provided by financing activities -                    -                    -                    

Net increase (decrease) in cash 85,711               50,335               66,989               

Cash and restricted cash - beginning of period 558,608             508,273             441,284             

Cash and restricted cash - end of period $ 644,319             $ 558,608             $ 508,273             

683 NORTHLAND MASTER TENANT, LLC
Statement of Cash Flows



YTD YTD
January Budget

2022 2022 Variance

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 122,179             $ 122,746             $ (567)                  
Additional rent revenue 61,060               52,917               8,143                
Interest and other revenue 25                     42                     (17)                    

Total revenues 183,264             175,704             7,560                

Expenses:
Rent expense 156,645             156,645             (0)                      
Payroll 10,674               14,480               (3,806)               
Utilities 44,594               7,667                36,927               
Insurance 10,158               10,250               (92)                    
Professional fees 2,413                5,667                (3,254)               
Property management fee 5,811                6,167                (356)                  
Real estate taxes 241                   2,000                (1,759)               
Repairs and maintenance 23,165               17,667               5,498                
Asset management fee -                    10,000               (10,000)             
Miscellaneous -                    417                   (417)                  
Depreciation -                    -                    -                    

Total expenses 253,701             230,959             22,743               

Net income (loss) $ (70,437)             $ (55,254)             $ (15,183)             

683 NORTHLAND MASTER TENANT, LLC
Budget to Actual Comparison

 



 

Buffalo Urban Development Corporation
Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2022
(Unaudited)



BUFFALO URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Net Position
(Unaudited)

(Unaudited)
January December

ASSETS 2022 2021
Current assets:

Cash $ 2,594,504          $ 2,817,691          
Restricted cash 4,477,069          4,487,462          
Grants receivable 9,650,727          10,160,552        
Other current assets 6,625,678          7,181,336          

Total current assets 23,347,977        24,647,041        

Noncurrent assets:
Loans receivable 9,666,400       9,666,400          
Equity investment 178,051          178,051             
Capital assets, net 108,920,572      109,250,572      
Land and improvement held for sale, net 3,363,434          3,363,434          

Total noncurrent assets 122,128,457      122,458,457      

Total assets $ 145,476,434      $ 147,105,498      

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 274,508             $ 1,460,924          
Lines of credit 677,158             677,158             
Unearned grant revenue 14,413,646        14,416,672        

Total current liabilities 15,365,312        16,554,754        

Note payable 257,381             257,381             
Deferred rent liability 20,102,919        20,219,190        
Loans payable, noncurrent 24,271,526        24,271,526        

Total noncurrent liabilities 44,631,826        44,748,097        

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 84,649,046        84,979,046        
Restricted 3,639,243          3,639,243          
Unrestricted (2,808,993)         (2,815,643)         

Total net position 85,479,297        85,802,646        

Total liabilities and net position $ 145,476,434      $ 147,105,498      

Balance Sheet Notes:
- Grants receivable decreased due to receipt of grant funds during the month.
- Capital assets decrease is due to monthly depreciation expense.
- Accounts payable/accrued expenses decreased due to payment of invoices.
- Lines of credit: balances at end of January are $0 BUDC; $677,158 683 Northland. 683 Northland took no advances
  during the month and BUDC's line is currently paid down.



BUFFALO URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Revenues, Expenses 
and Changes in Net Position
Year to Date (with Comparative Data)
(Unaudited)

(Unaudited)
January December

2022 2021

Operating revenues:
Grant revenue $ 3,027                 $ 4,425,141          
Brownfield funds -                     40,821               
Loan interest and commitment fees 8,055                 661,338             
Rental and other revenue 174,458             14,836,826        
Proceeds from sale of land, net -                     (147,346)            

Total operating revenues 185,540             19,816,781        

Operating expenses:
Development costs 10,429               635,526             
Adjustment to net realizable value -                     98,713               
Salaries and benefits 31,419               482,780             
General and administrative 105,589             5,434,727          
Management fee 6,800                 115,408             
Depreciation 330,000             3,909,807          

Total operating expenses 484,237             10,676,960        

Operating income (loss) (298,696)            9,139,821          

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Interest expense (24,696)              (999,710)            
Amortization expense -                     (54,968)              
Interest income 42                      719                    
Other income -                     12,299               

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (24,653)              (1,041,660)         

Change in net position (323,349)            8,098,161          

Net position - beginning of period 85,802,647        76,742,639        

Add: Capital contribution -                     961,847             

Net position - end of period $ 85,479,297        $ 85,802,647        



BUFFALO URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Consolidating Statement of Net Position
January 31, 2022 (Unaudited)

Buffalo Urban
Development 683 Northland
Corporation 683 WTC, LLC LLC Eliminations (1) Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 2,492,775              $ 52                          $ 101,676                 $ -                         $ 2,594,504      
Restricted cash 4,086,184              -                         390,885                 -                         4,477,069      
Grants receivable 9,650,727              -                         -                         -                         9,650,727      
Other current assets 8,001,231              15                          135,559                 (1,511,126)             (1) 6,625,678      

Total current assets 24,230,917            67                          628,120                 (1,511,126)             23,347,977    

Noncurrent assets:
Loans receivable 61,853,679            -                         -                         (52,187,279)           (1) 9,666,400      
Equity investment - 59,498,971            -                         (59,320,920)           (1) 178,051         
Capital assets, net 8,329,383              -                         100,591,189          -                         108,920,572  
Land and improvement held for sale, net 3,363,434              -                         -                         -                         3,363,434      

Total noncurrent assets 73,546,496            59,498,971            100,591,189          (111,508,199)         122,128,457  

Total assets $ 97,777,412            $ 59,499,038            $ 101,219,309          $ (113,019,325)         $ 145,476,434  

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 241,475                 $ 1,511,126              $ 33,033                   $ (1,511,126)             (1)$ 274,508         
Line of credit -                         -                         677,158                 -                         677,158         
Unearned grant revenue 14,413,646            -                         -                         -                         14,413,646    

Total liabilities 14,655,121            1,511,126              710,191                 (1,511,126)             15,365,312    

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Note payable 257,381                 -                         -                         -                         257,381         
Deferred rent liability -                         -                         20,102,919            -                         20,102,919    
Loans payable, noncurrent 369,750                 52,187,279            23,901,776            (52,187,279)           (1) 24,271,526    

Total noncurrent liabilities 627,131                 52,187,279            44,004,695            (52,187,279)           44,631,826    

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 7,959,633              -                         76,689,413            -                         84,649,046    
Restricted 3,639,243              -                         -                         -                         3,639,243      
Unrestricted 70,896,285            5,800,633              (20,184,990)           (59,320,920)           (1) (2,808,993)     

Total net position 82,495,161            5,800,633              56,504,423            (59,320,920)           85,479,297    

Total liabilities and net position $ 97,777,412            $ 59,499,038            $ 101,219,309          $ (113,019,325)         $ 145,476,434  

(1) This represents activity between the entities to be eliminated for the consolidated financial statements.



BUFFALO URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Consolidating Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year to Date January 31, 2022 (Unaudited)

Buffalo Urban
Development 683 Northland
Corporation 683 WTC, LLC LLC Eliminations (1) Total

Operating revenues:
Grant revenue $ 3,027                      $ -                          $ -                          $ -                          $ 3,027             
Brownfield funds -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 
Loan interest and commitment fees 8,055                      -                          -                          -                          8,055             
Rental and other revenue 17,813                    -                          156,645                  -                          174,458         
Proceeds from land sales, net -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 

Total operating revenue 28,895                    -                          156,645                  -                          185,540         

Operating expenses:
Development costs 10,429                    -                          -                          -                          10,429           
Adjustment to net realizable value -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 
Salaries and benefits 31,419                    -                          -                          -                          31,419           
General and administrative 101,364                  4,120                      105                         -                          105,589         
Management fee 6,800                      -                          -                          -                          6,800             
Depreciation -                          -                          330,000                  -                          330,000         

Total operating expenses 150,011                  4,120                      330,105                  -                          484,237         

Operating income (121,116)                 (4,120)                     (173,460)                 -                          (298,696)        

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Interest expense (884)                        -                          (23,812)                   -                          (24,696)          
Amortization expense -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 
Interest income 38                           -                          5                             -                          42                  
Other income/expenses -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (846)                        -                          (23,808)                   -                          (24,653)          

Change in net position (121,962)                 (4,120)                     (197,268)                 -                          (323,349)        

Net position - beginning of year 82,617,122             5,804,753               56,701,691             (59,320,920)            (1) 85,802,646    

Add: capital contributions -                          -                          -                          -                          (1) -                 

Net position - end of period $ 82,495,161             $ 5,800,633               $ 56,504,423             $ (59,320,920)            $ 85,479,297    

(1) This represents activity between the entities to be eliminated for the consolidated financial statements.



BUFFALO URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Budget to Actual Comparison
Year to Date January 31, 2022 (Unaudited)

YTD YTD
January Budget

2022 2022 Variance

Operating revenues:
Grant revenue $ 3,027                $ 1,117,083         $ (1,114,057)        
Brownfield funds -                    5,583                (5,583)               
Loan interest and commitment fees 8,055                8,055                (0)                      
Rental and other revenue 174,458            167,277            7,181                
Proceeds from land sales, net -                    (5,958)               5,958                

Total operating revenues 185,540            1,292,041         (1,106,500)        

Operating expenses:
Development costs 10,429              58,903              (48,474)             
Adjustment to net realizable value -                    -                    -                    
Salaries and benefits 31,419              40,402              (8,984)               
General and administrative 105,589            873,127            (767,538)           
Management fee 6,800                7,875                (1,075)               
Depreciation 330,000            340,167            (10,167)             

Total operating expenses 484,237            1,320,474         (836,237)           

Operating income (loss) (298,696)           (28,433)             (270,263)           

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Interest expense (24,696)             (31,973)             7,277                
Amortization expense -                    (833)                  833                   
Interest income 42                     83                     (41)                    
Other income -                    75,121              (75,121)             

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (24,653)             42,398              (67,052)             

Change in net position $ (323,349)           $ 13,965              $ (337,315)           

Budget variances:
- Grant revenue relates to Ralph C. Wilson, Jr. Centennial Park and Northland Corridor Projects. The variance is due to lower grant revenue
recognition than anticipated in the beginning of the year.
- Rental and other revenue consists of recognition of prepaid rent income (straight-line basis) by 683 Northland LLC from 683
Northland Master Tenant, LLC, and rent income at properties other than 683 Northland Avenue.
- Development costs consist of property/project-related costs (e.g. construction, operations and maintenance, legal and utility
costs) related to projects along Northland Avenue. Some costs will be capitalized upon project completion.
- General and administrative costs consist of consultants, insurance, rents, audit, marketing and other G&A costs. Rents include BUDC
offices, Buffalo Manufacturing Works base rent (per ESD grant agreement) and recognition of prepaid rent for Workforce Training Center.
- Depreciation relates mainly to capitalized assets at 683 Northland Avenue.
- Interest expense represents cost of borrowing related to construction of 683 Northland and 683 Northland LLC line of credit.










